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540/665-5610 
Fax:  540/667-0370 

E-mail:  cshiffle@co.frederick.va.us 
 

107 North Kent Street · Winchester, Virginia  22601 
 

 
 
TO:  Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM:  Finance Committee 
 
DATE:  December 19, 2012 
 
SUBJECT: Finance Committee Report and Recommendations 
 

The Finance Committee met in the First Floor Conference Room at 107 North Kent Street on 

Wednesday, December 19, 2012 at 8:00 a.m.  Members Ron Hottle, Gary Lofton and Richie 

Wilkins were absent.  (þ) Items 1, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9 were approved on consent agenda. 

 
1. (þ) The Fire & Rescue Chief requests a General Fund supplemental 

appropriation in the amount of $1,000.  This amount represents funds received 

in FY12, which were unspent, for the free smoke detector program.  See 

attached memo, p. 4. 

 
2. The Fire & Rescue Chief requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in 

the amount of $23,060.  This amount represents a VDEM grant awarded for the 

Haz Mat Team.  No local funds required.  See attached award, p. 5 – 7.  The 

committee recommends approval. 

 
3. The Sheriff requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount 

of $48,875.14.  This amount represents equipment and software needs for the 

Computer Forensics section within the Criminal Investigations unit.  See attached 

information, p. 8 – 13.  The committee recommends approval. 
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4. The Sheriff requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount 

of $18,955.56.  This amount represents proceeds from the Sheriff’s sale and is 

needed for vehicle maintenance and repairs.  No local funds required.  See 

attached memo, p. 14.  The committee recommends approval. 

 
5. (þ) The Sheriff requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the 

amount of $627.  This amount represents donations to the department.  No local 

funds required.  See attached memos, p. 15 – 16. 

 
6. (þ) The Sheriff requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the 

amount of $2,330.  This amount represents reimbursement for DARE t-shirts.  No 

local funds required.  See attached memo, p. 17. 

 
7. (þ) The Sheriff requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the 

amount of $4,278.81.  This amount represents reimbursements for travel and for 

the firing range.  No local funds required.  See attached memos, p. 18 – 20. 

 
8. (þ) The Assistant County Administrator requests a General Fund supplemental 

appropriation in the amount of $4,315.90.  This amount represents an insurance 

reimbursement for a lightning strike at the Public Safety Building.  No local funds 

required.  See attached memo, p. 21. 

 
9. (þ) The Finance Director requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation 

in the amount of $5,838.66.  This amount represents unspent VJCCCA funds to 

be returned to the State.  See attached letter, p. 22. 

 
10. The County Administrator requests discussion on the Joint Judicial Center 

Improvement Project.  See attached memo, p. 23.  The committee postpones 

awaiting further details. 
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11. .The Public Safety Committee forwards the Expense Recovery Program to the 

Finance Committee for further discussion.  See attached information, p 24 – 42.  

The committee postpones awaiting further details. 

 

INFORMATION ONLY 

 
1. The Finance Director provides a Fund 10 Transfer report for November 2012.  See 

attached, p. 43. 

 

2. The Finance Director provides 11/30/12 financial statements.  See attached, p 44 – 54. 

 
3. The Finance Director provides 12/14/12 General Fund fund balance report.  See 

attached, p. 55. 

 
4. The Frederick County Finance Department has been presented with the GFOA’s 

Distinguished Budget Presentation Award for the FY 2012 budget document.  See 

attached, p. 56. 

 
5. The Metropolitan Washington Ear, Inc. sends a letter of thanks for the County’s 

contribution.  See attached, p. 57. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 
Bill Ewing 
Charles DeHaven 
Richard Shickle 
Stephen Swiger 
 
 
By  
 
___________________________ 

        Cheryl B. Shiffler, Finance Director 
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COUNTY OF FREDERICK, VIRGINIA

FIRE AND RESCUE DEPARTMENT

1080 Coverstone Drive
Winchester, VA 22602

William R. Bowmaster, Sf.
Deputy Chief

Operations Division

MEMORANDUM

TO: Public Safety Committee

FROM: Dennis Linaburg 4J
Chief ~

SUBJECT: EMS Services Synopsis

DATE: November 14, 2012

Richmond Ambulance Authority
In 1991, the Virginia General Assembly created the Richmond Ambulance Authority as
the primary EMS provider for the City of Richmond. The purpose of the RAA was to
unify the emergency medical services system in Richmond. Prior to 1991, all
emergency medical services were provided by private medical transport companies,
which proved difficult to manage and oversee.

The RAA responds to all EMS 9-1-1 calls and non-emergency calls within the city limits
of Richmond, which consists of 62.5 square miles. Mutual Aid agreements are in place
with Chesterfield and Hanover counties on an as needed basis when call volume is
high. The RAA is not automatically dispatched to fire department calls unless fire is
showing or a patient is present or suspected. The local fire department is also not
automatically dispatched to EMS calls unless the RAA personnel request their
assistance at the scene.

RAA responds to over 50,000 calls annually. Despite being one of the busiest EMS
systems, per capita, in the nation, RAA responds to 90% of emergency calls within 8
minutes, 59 seconds and has a cardiac arrest resuscitation rate of 46%. EMS units are
not kept in stations; instead the RAA is able to maintain this response rating by
"staging" units in high call areas. When one ambulance responds to a call, the next can
then relocate to the area to ensure that response time stays consistent.

The Richmond Ambulance Authority has an annual operating budget of approximately
$15 million. They receive a subsidy of approximately $5 million from the City of
Richmond. The remaining operating budget is made up of service revenues from
insurance and patient billing. In 2011, they received $4,450,000 from the City of
Richmond and had a net operating revenue of $9,270,307.

Office (540) 665-5618 • wbowmast@co.frederick.va.us • Fax (540) 678-473938



Green County EMS
Green County is the smallest county in Virginia at 126 square miles. It has a call volume
of approximately 2,100 calls per year. Greene County Rescue is the only EMS
transporting agency within the county. This is a volunteer chartered organization that
provides the building and transport units. The county has contracted UVA Medic V in
lieu of hiring staff for the station. They provide 24/7 EMS only coverage. I was unable to
obtain budgetary figures under the contractual agreement between the county and
UVA. They provide similar services to Buckingham and are in negotiations with another
undisclosed county.

Conclusion
The majority of Fire and EMS services in the Commonwealth are provided by a
combination career/volunteer organization. Fire and rescue services typically occupy
one facility, reducing redundancy of separate organizations and associated costs to
house personnel and equipment at separate facilities within the same neighborhood.
There are few exceptions to this framework, as described above.

We have included budgetary information regarding Richmond Ambulance Authority for
your review.
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Demog ra ph ics

Location Central Virginia

Size 62.5 square miles

Population

Local housing units

Median family income $38,461

Residents below poverty line 22.9%

2009
Statistics

,

Emergency
Non-

Emergency•
Responses

Transports 31,653 8,093 39,746

Life-Threatening Emergency

ResponseTime Compliance
92.79%

Cardiac Arrest Resuscitation Rate

(Utstein Definition)
46%

Total System Expenditures
$15,199,69

5

City of Richmond Subsidy $3,800,000

Households Enrolled in lifeSaver

Subscription Program
1,800
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RICHMOND AMBULANCE AUTHORITY

(A component Unit of the City of Richmond, Virginia)
Statements of Net Assets

Years ended June 30, 2011 and 2010

Operating loss

2011 2010

$ 22,064,478 $ 21,007,384
12,794,171 9,450,261
9,270,307 11,557,123

9,467,002 8,974,814
929,183 971,118
379,696 383,296
975,462 1,006,782
424,944 430,013
47,277 65,977
54,382 24,029

336,553 372,817
48,000 48,000
164,953 183,360
71,140 72,637
48,454 38,517
58,034 61,887
164,961 183,164
83,467 93,293
144,843 137,505
4,929 2,187

45,536 34,423
609,260 537,171
58,335 58,089

472,466 389,131
328,694 355,112
71,183 53,228

14,988,754 14,476,550

(5,718,447) (2,919,427)

4,450,000 4,300,000

(31,380) (41,026)
153,729 24,583

4,572,349 4,283,557

(1,146,098) 1,364,130

9,928,119 8,563,989

$ 8,782,021 $ 9,928,119

Operating revenues:
Service revenue
Provision for contractual adjustments and doubtful accounts

Net operating revenues

Operating expenses:
Salaries and related benefits
Health insurance
Worker's compensation
Depreciation and amortization
Professional services
Collection expenses
Marketing and advertising
Office expenses
Volunteer squad support
Telephone
Communications
Public information
Postage and shipping
Occupancy
Other
Insurance
Printing and artwork
Travel
Medical supplies and equipment
Recruiting and background investigations
Vehicle fuel and tolls
Vehicle repairs and maintenance
Uniforms and laundry

Total operating expenses

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):
City of Richmond subsidy
Interest income, net of interest expense of$33,126 in 2011 and
$41,635 in 2010

Miscellaneous revenue
Total nonoperating revenues, net

Change in net assets

Net assets at beginning of year

Net assets at end of year
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RICHMOND AMBULANCE AUTHORITY

(A component Unit of the City of Richmond, Virginia)
Statements of Net Assets

Years ended June 30, 2011 and 2010

2011 2010
Assets:
Current assets:

Cash
Restricted cash
Short-term investments

Total cash
Receivables:

Service accounts, net of allowance for contractual adjustments
and doubtful accounts

Other
Total receivables

Reusable supplies
Other current assets

Total current assets

Capital assets, net:
Vehicles and ambulances
Building and improvements
Communications center
Communications equipment
Medical equipment
Office furniture and equipment
Shop equipment
Less accumulated depreciation

Total capital assets, net
Total assets

$ 1,939,536 $ 2,165,984
100,000

999,756
2,939,292 2,265,984

2,238,603 4,831,071
32,030 4,829

2,270,633 4,835,900
268,199 263,758
540,019 376,690

6,018,143 7,742,332

4,135,239 4,107,069
374,797 365,743

2,299,702 2,299,702
518,955 789,356

1,739,524 1,635,120
1,151,131 1,037,552

87,132 87,132
(6,207,519) (6,183,867)
4,098,961 4,137,807
10,117,104 11,880,139

Liabilities:
Current liabilities:

Accrued expenses
Accrued payroll
Deferred revenue
Current installments of obligations under capital lease
Current installments of long-term debt

Total current liabilities

647,455
113,134
37,341
163,728
II 8,948

582,064
391,108
33,576
140,460
183,142

1,080,606 1,330,350

Noncurrent liabilities:
Due in more than one year:

Obligations under capital lease,
excluding current installments

Long-term debt, excluding current installments
Total liabilities

254,477 502,722
118,948

1,335,083 1,952,020

3,640,544 3,391,221
5,141,477 6,536,898

$ 8,782,021 $ 9,928,119

Net assets:
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt
Unrestricted

Total net assets
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11/30/2012 FY13 Budget Transfer Report for November PAGE 1
 

DATE DEPARTMENT/GENERAL FUND REASON FOR TRANSFER FROM TO ACCT CODE AMOUNT

11/1/2012 SHERIFF PROMOTION 3102 1002 000 085 (1,416.94)   
  SHERIFF 3102 1001 000 031 1,416.94     

11/14/2012 SHERIFF PURCHASE DARE T‐SHIRTS 3102 5401 000 000 (2,331.79)   
  SHERIFF 3102 5413 000 001 2,331.79     

11/14/2012 PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS WEATHER PROGRAM COST 3506 5204 000 000 (1,600.00)   
  PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS 3506 3010 000 000 1,600.00     

11/15/2012 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURT WATER AND SEWER BILLS 4304 5407 000 000 (2,000.00)   
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURT 4304 5103 000 000 2,000.00     

11/26/2012 MAINTENANCE ADMINISTRATION REIMBURSE TONY RILEY FOR ELECTRICIAN LICENSE 4301 5401 000 005 (90.00)         
  MAINTENANCE ADMINISTRATION 4301 5506 000 000 90.00          

11/30/2012 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OTHER OPERATING SUPPLIES 8102 3002 000 017 (3,000.00)   
  ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 8102 5413 000 000 3,000.00     

12/5/2012 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OTHER OPERATING SUPPLIES 8102 3002 000 006 (2,000.00)   
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 8102 5413 000 000 2,000.00     

12/5/2012 CLEARBROOK PARK SUPPLIES FOR WINTER WONDERLAND 7109 5413 000 000 (480.09)       
CLEARBROOK PARK 7109 5412 000 000 480.09        

12/6/2012 SHERIFF TRUCK FOR ANIMAL CONTROL 3102 5408 000 000 (3,460.00)   
SHERIFF 3102 8005 000 000 3,460.00     
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County of Frederick
General Fund
November 30, 2012

  
ASSETS FY13 FY12 Increase

11/30/12 11/30/11 (Decrease)  

Cash and Cash Equivalents 59,220,204.54 54,236,784.28 4,983,420.26 *A
Petty Cash 1,555.00 1,555.00 0.00  
Receivables:  
  Taxes, Commonwealth,Reimb.P/P 16,731,001.74 15,334,665.82 1,396,335.92 *B
  Streetlights 4,092.28 5,007.13 (914.85)
Commonwealth,Federal,45 day Taxes 36,098.13 46,885.42 (10,787.29)   
Due from Fred. Co. San. Auth. 734,939.23 734,939.23 0.00   
Prepaid Postage 5,330.03 5,030.12 299.91  
GL controls (est.rev / est. exp) (10,631,299.99) (5,576,576.70) (5,054,723.29) (1) Attached  

 
TOTAL ASSETS 66,101,920.96 64,788,290.30 1,313,630.66  

   
 

 
LIABILITIES   

 
Accrued Liabilities 345,653.83 201,252.22 144,401.61 *C
Performance Bonds Payable 1,548,937.96 1,570,663.82 (21,725.86)  
Taxes Collected in Advance 188,838.38 135,933.01 52,905.37   
Deferred Revenue 16,771,461.44 15,346,688.22 1,424,773.22 *D

 
TOTAL LIABILITIES 18,854,891.61 17,254,537.27 1,600,354.34  

 
 

EQUITY

Fund BalanceFund Balance
  Reserved:
    Encumbrance General Fund 219,817.99 103,000.67 116,817.32 (2) Attached
    Conservation Easement 2,135.00 1,635.00 500.00
    Peg Grant 128,354.00 118,448.40 9,905.60
    Prepaid Items 949.63 949.63 0.00
   Advances 734,939.23 734,939.23 0.00  
   Employee Benefits 93,120.82 93,120.82 0.00
   Courthouse ADA Fees 124,084.63 75,601.48 48,483.15
   Historical Markers 17,221.08 17,177.73 43.35
   Transportation Reserve 438,300.00 438,300.00 0.00
   Animal Shelter 325,780.61 309,579.84 16,200.77
   Proffers 2,305,873.65 2,240,089.10 65,784.55 (3) Attached
   Economic Development Incentive 550,000.00 687.01 549,312.99 *E
   Star Fort Fees 0.00 4,261.53 (4,261.53)
   VDOT Revenue Sharing 436,270.00 436,270.00 0.00
   Undesignated Adjusted Fund Balance 41,870,182.71 42,959,692.59 (1,089,509.88) (4) Attached
 
 TOTAL EQUITY 47,247,029.35 47,533,753.03 (286,723.68)

 
TOTAL LIAB. & EQUITY 66,101,920.96 64,788,290.30 1,313,630.66

NOTES:
*A   The cash increase reflects prior year surplus.
*B   The increase in taxes receivable was impacted by the increased real estate tax rate and on the
assessments of real property and personal property.
*C  The difference is a result of employer health insurance costs being collected a month in advance.
*D  Deferred revenue includes taxes receivable, street lights, misc.charges, dog tags, and motor vehicle
registration fees.
*E  The current $550,000 represents Carmeuse Lime and Stone local incentive.
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Designated Other Projects Detail

BALANCE SHEET

(1) GL Controls FY13 FY12 Inc/(Decrease)  
Est.Revenue 123,110,207                 121,428,908                     1,681,298             
Appropriations (57,737,403)                  (55,364,390)                      (2,373,012)           
Est.Tr.to Other fds (76,223,922)                  (71,744,095)                      (4,479,826)           
Encumbrances 219,818                         103,001                             116,817                

(10,631,300)                  (5,576,577)                        (5,054,723)           
 

(2) General Fund Purchase Orders
Outstanding Balance@11/30/12
DEPARTMENT Amount Description

EDC 3,587.37                        Luncheon‐30TH Anniversary
Fire & Rescue 3,200.00                        SCBA Cylinders,Packs & Parts  

  3,695.62                        Uniforms    
Parks 14,017.00                     Uniforms  

3,040.00                        Winter Wonderland Display 
Sheriff 38,990.90                     Net Motion Software Establishes Secure Connection

2,850.95                        Decontamination Shower
39,900.00                     75 Vehicle Mounts for Computers
6,995.00                        Digital Tactical Wireless Mount
9,584.00                        Mobile Forensic Solution Kit
2,500.00                        Dare Tshirts
76,839.68                     32 Radios
9,125.00                        5 Radar Units
2,990.00                        10 Alco Sensors
2,502.47                        Gas Meter

Total 219,817.99                  

  Designated
(3)Proffer Information Other

SCHOOLS PARKS FIRE & RESCUE Projects TOTAL
Balance@11/30/12 722,838.19 105,037.47 305,573.45 1,172,424.54 2,305,873.65

Designated Other Projects Detail     
Administration 126,243.54
Bridges 43,700.00
Historic Preservation 58,000.00
Library 14,907.00  
Rt.50 Trans.Imp. 10,000.00  
Rt. 50 Rezoning 25,000.00  
Rt. 656 & 657 Imp. 25,000.00
RT.277 162,375.00
Rt.11 250,000.00
Rt.11 North‐Fort Collier‐Rt.7 400,000.00
Sheriff 19,199.00
Solid Waste 12,000.00
Stop Lights 26,000.00
Total 1,172,424.54
Other Proffers@11/30/12

(4) Fund Balance Adjusted
Beginning Balance 11/30/12 23,568,469.42             
Revenue 11/12 44,933,395.58             
Expenditures 11/12 (21,561,638.61)            
Transfers 11/12 (5,070,043.68)              
11/12 Adjusted Fund Balance 41,870,182.71             
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County of Frederick
Comparative Statement of Revenues, Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balance
November 30, 2012

 

FY13 FY12 YTD
REVENUES:  11/30/2012 11/30/2011 Actual 

Appropriated Actual Actual Variance

General Property Taxes 82,285,000.00 25,342,481.49 23,271,185.11 2,071,296.38 (1)
Other local taxes 27,145,651.00 6,991,572.49 6,519,710.09 471,862.40 (2)
Permits & Privilege fees 904,250.00 510,770.02 457,034.99 53,735.03 (3)
Revenue from use of money  
         and property 154,545.00 185,611.62 114,479.28 71,132.34 (4)
Charges for Services 2,250,180.00 899,267.02 899,404.81 (137.79)
Miscellaneous  749,791.85 199,908.32 167,095.54 32,812.78
Recovered Costs 746,275.00 852,718.36 551,351.45 301,366.91 (5)
Intergovernmental:  
     Commonwealth 8,679,400.94 9,922,250.80 10,064,240.85 (141,990.05) (6)
      Federal 195,112.71 28,815.46 76,502.95 (47,687.49) (7)
Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL REVENUES 123,110,206.50 44,933,395.58 42,121,005.07 2,812,390.51
 

EXPENDITURES:
 

General Administration 8,279,541.44 2,847,912.67 2,827,963.93 19,948.74
Judicial Administration 2,107,940.10 777,795.62 739,598.02 38,197.60
Public Safety 25,402,814.13 10,977,892.37 10,262,700.94 715,191.43
Public Works 4,373,967.73 1,500,265.98 1,252,468.42 247,797.56
Health and Welfare 7,105,292.00 2,576,461.90 2,745,778.11 (169,316.21)
Education 56,493.00 28,246.50 28,246.50 0.00
Parks, Recreation, Culture 5,261,636.92 2,140,482.64 2,133,667.20 6,815.44
Community Development 1,818,193.88 712,580.93 678,399.44 34,181.49y p , , , , ,

 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 54,405,879.20 21,561,638.61 20,668,822.56 892,816.05 (8)

 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES ( USES):
 

Operating transfers from / to 79,555,445.28 5,070,043.68 1,702,077.12 3,367,966.56 (9)
  

 
Excess (deficiency)of revenues & other
sources over expenditures
& other uses (10,851,117.98) 18,301,713.29 19,750,105.39 1,448,392.10

 
Fund Balance per General Ledger  23,568,469.42 23,209,587.20 358,882.22

 
Fund Balance Adjusted to reflect  41,870,182.71 42,959,692.59 (1,089,509.88)
Income Statement @11/30/12  

`
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(1)General Property Taxes FY13 FY12 Increase/Decrease
Real Estate Taxes 16,327,119           15,174,868                   1,152,251                     
Public Services 227,532                 117,474                         110,058                        
Personal Property 8,400,734              7,554,565                      846,169                          
Penalties and Interest 265,930                 258,673                         7,257                            
Credit Card Chgs./Delinq.Advertising (13,835)                  (11,899)                          (1,936)                           
Adm.Fees For Liens&Distress 135,001                 177,504                         (42,503)                         

25,342,481           23,271,185                   2,071,296                       
 

(2) Other Local Taxes
Local Sales & Use Tax 2,857,654.34        2,620,335.90                237,318.44                  
Communications Sales Tax 337,589.56           327,872.50                   9,717.06                       
Utility Taxes 847,024.15           921,288.47                   (74,264.32)                   
Business Licenses 708,628.70           501,735.41                   206,893.29                  
Auto Rental Tax 47,856.40             27,606.63                     20,249.77                    
Motor Vehicle Licenses Fees 236,896.07           260,760.40                   (23,864.33)                   
Recordation Taxes 545,668.48           437,031.05                   108,637.43                  
Meals Tax 1,240,363.88        1,246,820.87                (6,456.99)                     
Lodging Tax 150,927.78           158,700.57                   (7,772.79)                     
Street Lights 15,313.96             14,495.08                     818.88                          
Star Fort Fees 3,649.17                3,063.21                      585.96                        
Total 6,991,572.49        6,519,710.09                471,862.40                  
       
(3)Permits&Privileges    
Dog Licenses 17,137.00             23,929.00                     (6,792.00)                     
Land Use Application Fees 6,475.00                4,218.00                        2,257.00                       
Transfer Fees 1,034.10                974.70                           59.40                            
Development Review Fees 134,009.24           53,019.00                     80,990.24                      
Building Permits 272,519.76           257,945.74                   14,574.02                      
2% State Fees 3,044.50                2,110.80                        933.70                            
Electrical Permits 30,043.00             49,675.00                     (19,632.00)                     
Plumbing Permits 4,730.00                14,905.00                     (10,175.00)                   
Mechanical Permits 20,567.42             31,732.75                     (11,165.33)                   
Sign Permits 1,380.00                1,310.00                      70.00                          
Permits for Commercial Burning 275.00                   25.00                             250.00                          
Explosive Storage Permits 500.00                   200.00                           300.00                          
Blasting Permits 105.00                   90.00                             15.00                            
Land Disturbance Permits 18,600.00             16,800.00                     1,800.00                       
Sewage Haulers Permit ‐                         100.00                           (100.00)                         
Sewage Installation License 300.00                   ‐                                  300.00                          
Residential Pump And Haul Fee 50.00                     ‐                               50.00                          
Total 510,770.02           457,034.99                   53,735.03                    
   
(4) Revenue from use of   
Money 57,347.27             99,840.78                     (42,493.51)                     
Property 128,264.35           14,638.50                   113,625.85                 *1

185,611.62           114,479.28                   71,132.34                    
*Sale of Stephens City School($99,025)
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(5) Recovered Costs FY13 FY12 Increase/Decrease

Recovered Costs Treas.Office 42,577.25          41,355.00                        1,222.25                         
Worker's Comp 500.00                450.00                              50.00                               
Purchasing Card Rebate 96,305.09          93,020.92                        3,284.17                         
Reimbursement Circuit Court 5,754.79            10,121.83                        (4,367.04)                        
Clarke County Container Fees 23,738.84          14,987.09                        8,751.75                         
City of Winchester Container Fees 6,646.76            4,392.55                          2,254.21                         
Refuse Disposal Fees 23,849.99          15,352.97                        8,497.02                         
Recycling Revenue 50,905.37          37,123.43                        13,781.94                       
Fire&Rescue Merchandise (Resale) 36.10                  ‐                                    36.10                               
Container Fees Bowman Library 410.65                709.20                              (298.55)                           
Restitution Victim Witness 3,124.53            429.57                              2,694.96                         
Reimb.of Expenses Gen.District Court 14,585.19          10,841.92                        3,743.27                         
Reimb.Public Works Salaries 41,682.00          465.24                              41,216.76                       
Reimb. Of Expenses J&D Court ‐                       2,814.15                          (2,814.15)                        
Winchester EDC 36,000.00          36,000.00                        ‐                                   
Reimb.Task Force 21,961.25          24,368.52                        (2,407.27)                        
C&P Jail (60.00)                 ‐                                    (60.00)                              
EDC/Recovered Costs 480.00                119.95                              360.05                             
Sign Deposits Planning (200.00)               25.00                                (225.00)                           
Reimbursement Elections ‐                       2,500.00                          (2,500.00)                        
Westminister Canterbury Lieu of Tax 12,260.55          12,260.55                        ‐                                   
Reimbursement Street Signs 2,147.89            ‐                                    2,147.89                           

 Grounds Maintenance Frederick Co. Schools 58,334.86          80,101.74                        (21,766.88)                      
Comcast PEG Grant 30,441.60          15,232.40                        15,209.20                         

Proffer‐Other 5,000.00            5,220.50                          (220.50)                             

Fire School Programs 13 490 00 14 831 47 (1 341 47)Fire School Programs 13,490.00        14,831.47                     (1,341.47)                       
Proffer Sovereign Village 18,293.65          10,976.19                        7,317.46                         
Proffer Lynnehaven 16,891.55          16,891.55                        ‐                                   
Proffer Redbud Run 70,994.00          70,994.00                        ‐                                   
Clerks Reimbursement to County 5,093.46            5,782.47                          (689.01)                           
Village at Harvest Ridge 6,156.00            ‐                                    6,156.00                         
Proffer Snowden Bridge 208,704.64        19,220.36                        189,484.28                     
Proffer Meadows Edge Racey Tract 10,072.00          ‐                                    10,072.00                       
Sheriff Reimbursement 25,540.35          4,762.88                          20,777.47                       
Westbury Commons Proffer 1,000.00            ‐                                    1,000.00                         
Total 852,718.36        551,351.45                      301,366.91                       
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(6) Commonwealth Revenue 11/30/12 11/30/11
FY13 FY12 Increase/Decrease

Motor Vehicle Carriers Tax 34,612.37          30,284.33            4,328.04                      
Mobile Home Titling Tax 39,822.54          53,656.47            (13,833.93)                   
State PP/Reimbursement 6,526,528.18     6,526,528.18       ‐                                
Recordation Taxes 154,634.04        148,773.26          5,860.78                      
Shared Expenses Comm.Atty. 144,770.92        159,068.75          (14,297.83)                   
Shared Expenses Sheriff 754,070.18        780,506.07          (26,435.89)                   
Shared Expenses Comm.of Rev. 64,709.41          47,427.39            17,282.02                    
Shared Expenses Treasurer 47,391.44          47,367.06            24.38                            
Shared Expenses Clerk 130,640.95        129,785.11          855.84                          
Public Assistance Grants 1,500,381.39     1,663,393.79       (163,012.40)                 *1
Litter Control Grant 17,573.00          12,177.00            5,396.00                      
Emergency Services Fire Program 251,910.00        191,433.00          60,477.00                    
Recycling Grant 5,489.94             ‐                        5,489.94                      
DMV Grant Funding 18,907.66          17,501.71            1,405.95                      
DCJS & Sheriff State Grants 25,073.79          25,148.78            (74.99)                          
JJC Grant Juvenile Justice 64,180.00          64,180.00            ‐                                
Rent/Lease Payments 98,836.58          138,201.80          (39,365.22)                   
Spay/Neuter Assistance‐State 272.65                218.28                  54.37                            
Wireless 911 Grant 5,910.76             ‐                        5,910.76                      
State Forfeited Asset Funds 6,012.25             24,573.98            (18,561.73)                   
Victim Witness‐Commonwealth Office 25,055.75          ‐                        25,055.75                    
VA Dept of Health Biosolids ‐                      1,588.89               (1,588.89)                     
 Social Services VOCA Grant 3,325.00             285.00                  3,040.00                      
 F/R OEMS Reimb. 2,142.00             2,142.00               ‐                                

Total 9,922,250.80     10,064,240.85     (141,990.05)                
*1 R d ti i th d i t t*1 Reduction in revenue as the daycare assistance program payments
are processed electronically by the state.
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County of Frederick   
General Fund 
November 30, 2012 
 
 
(7)  Federal Revenue FY13 FY12 Increase/Decrease
Federal Forfeited Assets 182.80              16,872.76    (16,689.96)               
Housing Illegal Aliens 24,595.00        23,988.00    607.00                      
Federal Grants Sheriff 4,037.66          35,642.19    (31,604.53)               
 Total 28,815.46        76,502.95    (47,687.49)                 
 
(8) Expenditures 
The VRS increase and overtime pay calculations effective 7/1/12 impact the $892,816.05 increase of FY13 
expenditures. Public Safety was significantly affected by the $232,994.00 increase in the County local share for 
the Jail.  Health and Welfare decreased $169,316.21 as the State Division of Social Services processes the  
daycare assistance programs payments electronically (this payment change was effective February 2012). 
Transfers increased $3,367,966.56 in total.  See chart below: 
 
(9) Transfers Increased $3,367,966.56 FY13 FY12 Increase/Decrease
Fringe Benefits(Insurance) ‐                         ‐9.81 9.81
School Operating 3,575,373.34 131,133.59           3,444,239.75              *1
Shawneeland 597.36 ‐                         597.36                       
Debt Service County 825,852.16 860,586.61           (34,734.45)                 
NRADC 972.98 ‐                         972.98                       
Operational Transfers 667,247.84 710,366.73           (43,118.89)                  *2

Total 5,070,043.68 1,702,077.12       3,367,966.56             
*1 Includes $1,128,002.00 Re‐appropriation  
and the $2,223,000.00 10/10/12 Resolution
*2 Timing of liability insurance chargeouts,
worker's compensation refunds, and one‐time
employer payments  
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                           County of Frederick
                   FUND 11 NORTHWESTERN REGIONAL ADULT DETENTION CENTER
   November 30, 2012
 

ASSETS FY2013 FY2012 Increase
11/30/12 11/30/11 (Decrease)

Cash 4,758,348.18 4,817,803.41 (59,455.23) *1
Accounts Receivable Other 0.00 233.35 (233.35)
GL controls(est.rev/est.exp) (869,118.59) (488,785.68) (380,332.91)
 

TOTAL ASSETS 3,889,229.59 4,329,251.08 (440,021.49)
 

LIABILITIES
Accrued Operating Reserve Costs 2,004,040.97 1,871,308.00 132,732.97

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,004,040.97 1,871,308.00 132,732.97

EQUITY
Fund Balance  
 Reserved   
 Encumbrances 146,059.48 40,454.32 105,605.16
 Undesignated
 Fund Balance 1,739,129.14 2,417,488.76 (678,359.62)

TOTAL EQUITYQ 1,885,188.62, , 2,457,943.08, , (572,754.46)( , )

TOTAL LIABILITY & EQUITY 3,889,229.59 4,329,251.08 (440,021.49)

NOTES:
 
*1 The cash decrease was impacted by the increase in expenditures and the fund balance decrease.

 
Current Unrecorded Accounts Receivable- FY2013  

 
Prisoner Billing: 40,274.72  

Compensation Board Reimbursement 11/12 433,859.92             

Total 474,134.64            
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County of Frederick
Comparative Statement of Revenues, Expenditures

and Changes in Fund Balance
 11/30/12    

   

FUND 11 NORTHWESTERN REGIONAL ADULT DETENTION CENTER
FY2013 FY2012

REVENUES: 11/30/12 11/30/11 YTD Actual
Appropriated Actual Actual Variance

Interest -                     2,819.98             4,166.47            (1,346.49)               
Supervision Fees 55,399.00          16,639.00           16,639.00              
Drug Testing Fees 5,506.00            2,461.46             2,461.46                
Work Release Fees 499,800.00 137,595.63 141,033.43 (3,437.80)
Prisoner Fees Other Localities 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Federal Bureau Of Prisons 0.00 0.00 445.00 (445.00)
Local Contributions 5,273,767.00 2,520,599.25 2,581,077.00 (60,477.75)  
Miscellaneous 12,446.00 26,622.36 8,587.10 18,035.26
Phone Commissions 126,000.00 37,115.17 34,104.76 3,010.41
Food & Staff Reimb. Juv.Det.Ctrv.Det.Ctr. 96,000.00 23,325.66 28,215.37 (4,889.71)
Elec.Monitoring Part.Fees 83,767.00 28,995.05 9,244.75 19,750.30
Employee Meal Supplements 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Share of Jail Cost Commonwealth 975,355.00 233,609.00 227,389.00 6,220.00
Medical & Health Reimb. 51,237.00 21,317.49 17,227.33 4,090.16
Sale of Salvage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Shared Expenses CFW Jail 5,003,495.00 1,720,864.72 1,723,298.13 (2,433.41)
State Grants 242,915.00 68,111.00 10,688.00 57,423.00  
Local Offender Probation 238,888.00 62,527.00
DOC Contract Beds 0.00 6,840.00 9,588.00 (2,748.00)
Bond Proceeds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Transfer from General Fd, 4,199,498.00 2,100,721.98 1,866,755.00 233,966.98  
TOTAL REVENUES 16,864,573.00 7,010,164.75 6,661,819.34 285,818.41            TOTAL REVENUES 16,864,573.00 7,010,164.75 6,661,819.34 285,818.41            

 
EXPENDITURES: 17,879,751.07 6,949,293.24 6,429,751.24 519,542.00

Excess(Deficiency)of revenues over
expenditures 60,871.51 232,068.10 (171,196.59)

FUND BALANCE PER GENERAL LEDGER 1,678,257.63 2,185,420.66 (507,163.03)

Fund Balance Adjusted To Reflect 1,739,129.14 2,417,488.76 (678,359.62)
Income Statement@11/30/12
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County of Frederick
Fund 12 Landfill
November 30, 2012

FY2013 FY2012 Increase
ASSETS 11/30/12 11/30/11 (Decrease)

 
Cash 28,557,586.67 29,176,917.54 (619,330.87) *1
Receivables:
 Accounts Receivable  
 Fees 594,061.31 530,641.72 63,419.59 *2
Accounts Receivable Other 152.00 8,479.17 (8,327.17)
 Allow.Uncollectible Fees (84,000.00) (84,000.00) 0.00
Fixed Assets 42,516,271.35 39,719,334.39 2,796,936.96
Accumulated Depreciation (21,543,603.09) (19,781,833.70) (1,761,769.39)  
GL controls(est.rev/est.exp) (4,482,353.95) (3,970,289.52) (512,064.43)

 

TOTAL ASSETS 45,558,114.29 45,599,249.60 (41,135.31)
 

 
LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable -                        -                        
Accrued VAC.Pay and Comp TimePay 134,423.76 122,588.76 11,835.00
Accrued Remediation Costs 11,653,036.50 11,545,003.93 108,032.57 *3
Retainage Payable 47,620.17 359,969.95 (312,349.78)
Deferred Revenue Misc.Charges 152.00 8,479.17 (8,327.17)

TOTAL LIABILITIES 11,835,232.43 12,036,041.81 (200,809.38)
 

EQUITY
Fund Balance
 Reserved:
 Encumbrances 119,358.22 890,180.48 (770,822.26) *4
L d A i iti 1 048 000 00 1 048 000 00 0 00 Land Acquisition 1,048,000.00 1,048,000.00 0.00
 New Development Costs 3,812,000.00 3,812,000.00 0.00
 Environmental Project Costs 1,948,442.00 1,948,442.00 0.00
 Equipment 3,050,000.00 3,050,000.00 0.00
 Undesignated
 Fund Balance 23,745,081.64 22,814,585.31 930,496.33 *5

.
TOTAL EQUITY 33,722,881.86 33,563,207.79 159,674.07

 
TOTAL LIABILITY AND EQUITY 45,558,114.29 45,599,249.60 (41,135.31)

NOTES:  
*1  The decrease in cash was impacted by prior year increases in expenditures disbursed in the current year
*2  Receivables at 11/30/12 increased $63,419.50.  Landfill charges for 11/12 were $410,421.67 compared to $405,418.13
at 11/30/11 for an increase of $5,003.54.  The delinquent fees at 11/12 were $181,071.51 compared tp $122,968.27 at 11/11
for an increase of $58,103.24.
*3  Accrued remediation increased $108,032.57, and includes $104,871.00 for post closure costs and $3,161.57 interest.
*4 Encumbrances decreased $770,822.26.  The encumbrance balance at 11/30/12 was $119,358.22 and includes $33,902.17
for partial capping MSW, $300.00 for air compressor parts, $49,156.05 for the clay borrow development; CDD cell liner, and 
drain development, and $36,000.00 for a 2000 International 5600 Truck.
*5  Total fund balance increased $930,496.33.  The beginning fund balance was $25,906,408.20 that includes adjusting
entries, budget controls for FY13($2,836,732.00), ($1,055,000.00) carry forwards of unused FY12 funds for several projects,
$1,335,682.35 for FY12 audit adjustments that include depreciation, equipment and capital projects, and the year to date 
revenue less expenses $394,723.09.
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County of Frederick
Comparative Statement of Revenue,Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balance
November 30, 2012

FUND 12 LANDFILL FY13 FY12 YTD
REVENUES 11/30/12 11/30/11 Actual 

Appropriated Actual Actual Variance

Interest Charge 0.00 2,769.21 3,112.59 (343.38)
Interest on Bank Deposits 40,000.00 17,600.63 17,692.24 (91.61)
Salvage and Surplus 0.00 63,867.00 83,149.80 (19,282.80)
Sanitary Landfill Fees 4,565,400.00 1,875,693.59 1,858,539.23 17,154.36
Charges to County 0.00 145,750.03 142,367.57 3,382.46
Charges to Winchester 0.00 42,206.92 38,960.72 3,246.20
Tire Recycling 70,000.00 43,647.44 42,363.71 1,283.73
Reg.Recycling Electronics 40,000.00 21,931.00 19,072.00 2,859.00
Miscellaneous 0.00 4,301.00 155.00 4,146.00
Wheel Recycling 120,000.00 0.00 100.00 (100.00)
Charges for RTOP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Renewable Energy Credits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Landfill Gas To Electricity 554,048.00 203,022.23 232,226.99 (29,204.76)
Waste Oil  Recycling 7,987.09 7,987.09
State Reimbursement Tire Operation 0.00 6,120.00 0.00 6,120.00
TOTAL REVENUES 5,389,448.00 2,434,896.14 2,437,739.85 (2,843.71)

  
Operating Expenditures 5,195,180.00 1,288,961.05 1,103,073.49 185,887.56
Capital Expenditures 4,795,980.17 751,212.00 1,919,860.52 (1,168,648.52)
TOTAL Expenditures 9,991,160.17 2,040,173.05 3,022,934.01 (982,760.96)

    
Excess(defiency)of revenue over
expenditures 394,723.09 (585,194.16) 979,917.25

Fund Balance Per General Ledger 23,350,358.55 23,399,779.47 (49,420.92)

FUND BALANCE ADJUSTED 23,745,081.64 22,814,585.31 930,496.33
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Unreserved Fund Balance, Beginning of Year, July 1, 2012 29,782,513

Prior Year Funding & Carryforward Amounts
C/F Bowman Library Parking Lot (54,257)
Remove EDC C/F 687
C/F Fire Company Capital (152,794)
C/F Painting (Maintenance) (37,385)
C/F CMS Project (36,041)
C/F Stephens City Proffer (43,779)
C/F DARE (2,282)
C/F Forfeited Assets (52,525)
C/F Schools (1,153,002)
FY12 Star Fort fees 4,262
FY12 Encumbrances 515,543

(1,011,573)

Other Funding / Adjustments
Carmeuse Incentive (550,000)
Feb 2010 Snow (58,328)
GAP Pay (16,850)
Asst Comm Attorney position (60,146)
Airport Capital (24,156)
Gainesboro Conv Site (287,500)
AS400 Lease (21,018)
Sheriff's Dept physicals (3,880)
Phase II Sheriff's Dept laptop project (280,593)
Resolution (3,900,000)

(5,202,471)
Year End Adjustments
Fund Balance, November 2012 23,568,469

County of Frederick, VA
Report on Unreserved Fund Balance

November 2012
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